
l' 

Dear Sirs, 

~-~~~~. 
CSIR- National Botanical Research Institute, 

~vi~~~ 
(Council of Scientific and Industrial Research) 

t , UoTT ~ ~. ~. ~ ror -~~E.o ot ' 3TT«f 

1 Rana Pratao Mar11. Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh-lndia-226001 
Tel : +91 522 220781 9 I EPABX: +91 522- 2297879 

2297879 
Fax : +9 1-522-2205839 I E-mail :spo@.nbri.res.in 

Tender No: 2/05/20-P Date: 04-May-20 

To, 

M/s Oxford Nanopore Technologies Ltd. 
Gosling Building, Edmund Halley Road, 
Oxford Science Park, Oxford, Ox4 4DQ. 
Email- accounts.rccch:a blc1a1.nano norctcch.com 

All communications are to the addressed 

To 

Subiect: Request for Quotation of Consumable Hems. 

The Director, 
CSIR- National Botanical Research Institute, Lucknow. 

Attn: Stores & Purchase Officer 

We are interested in Procurement of the articles mentioned below; please Submit your quotation as soon as possible 

and al so submit a hard copy of your tender. While submitting quotation, please note the terms and conditions etc· given 

overleaf -

Sr Description of item proposed for procurement Cat no. Pack Size Qty 

No. 
1. Native Barcoding Expansion 13-24 (PCR-Free) EXP-NBDl14 01 02 

2. SFB Expansion EXP-SFB00I 01 03 

3. Ligation Sequencing Kit SQK-LSK109 01 01 

4. Flow Cell Priming Kit EXP-FLP002 01 01 

*Please See Terms & Conditions Enclosed Herewith Before You Quote. 

Note: In case of any query or clarification, please contact the Stores & Purchase Officer over phone +91 522 2297879 or by 

emai l at spo@nbri.res.in .CSIR - NBRI GST No is 09AAATC2716R6Z8 

Yours faithfully 

Stms&Pu~ 
(For CSfR-NBRI, Lucknow) 

Page l or 3 



Ircm• & Conditions: . 
. . . der in Two Part (not 2 bid) on the Central _Public . Procurcmc111 l"> <>n a l All the Bidders are hereby bemg requested to submit the1_r ten . d r · II _ d by the hard copy of the quotation). First Part shou\u b e a I. . . h h ail quote is invite ,o owe . .fi 1· ·rt " (www.etenders.gov.m) or by cmatl (w ere t e em . ' . t CSIR-NBRJ tender Item and its spec1 tea tons . 1e -,ccond · · · I · II the quoted items agams · d t t th · rnmpiete detailed quotation JD PDF formats iowmg a ' . 1 · t nder wherein the bidder 1s also requeste O quo e e,r . . d ·i bl n CPP Portal against t 11s e part is a BoQ which 1s an excel format an ava1 a e o . 

prices. . . h h fields for showing the price break up and other technical 2. The BoQ price filling is mandatory on CPP Portal. The bidder will not at· m~c P~F quote (First Part). Both, PDF and the BoQ format 
details in the BoQ, therefore, the bidder is requested to_ give all the detai s_ m ed\t the discretion of the Competent Authority, CSIR-NBRJ, quote may be uploaded on CPP Portal else the tender will be !table to be reject 
Lucknow. . . . . . 1 d _ d on CPP Portal), then the PDF prices will be the final as it will 3. If there 1s any difference 111 the quoted prices m BoQ and the PDF (up_ oa c_ f rices in both places in their own interest. Ambiguity in have all the breakup. However the bidders are requested to ensure snnilanty O P 
quote by bidder will be liable to be rejected at the discretion of the CSIR-NBRI. . INR d th has in foreign currency. then ( J) the INR 

4. ln case the tenders are received in such a condition that some bidder has quoted m an ~
1
/r~ D lhi Prices will be added 5.5% of prices + GST upto CSJR NBRI will be taken for comparison and (2) Foreign currency '. ew e 

Customs duty + 2% Customs clearance and other related charges, price will be taken for compa:•s~n~he uotation should contain item wise s. Prire: l11e pnces quoted should be on F.O.8./ F.C.A. lncotcrm 20 IO or latest basts. Howe e_:ri . ~ Ii d r I final Airport prices includ ing total Ex-Works price and cost of packing & forwarding, approx. cost of al retg I or e ,very up O 

1 Destination New Delhi ~r Lucknow _ INDIA . CSIR-NBRI, Lucknow shall arrange for transit Insurance coverage and CuSl_oms fie earandce · · ' · · I JI t b · th gh CSIR-NBRJ ' s authonzed freight orwar er at New Delhi or Lucknow -lndta . Shipment should be on A1rfre1g 1t-to-co cc asis rou . . _ . fr throul!:h consolidation services as per details mentioned in the Purchase Order. All purchases made for scientific purpose are exempt om Custo';,,s duty under notification no. 51./96 dated 23.7.1996 and GST exemption against notification no. 45/2017 & 47120!7 dated 
14.11.2017. · k . 6. In case of the Ind ian Suppliers. the prices should be quoted as upto FOR-Stores Section, NBRJ Lucknow basis including pac mg, 
forwarding and insurance etc. . . 7. Warranty: Supplier shall give a Warranty Certificate for a period of twelve months to the effect that the matenal supplied to_ the Purchaser 
shal l be free from all defects and faults in materials, workmanship and manufacture; shall -be of the highest made and consistent wtth the 
established and generally accepted standards; shall be in conformity with the specifications and be if operable, operate properly. The 
supplier free of cost shall replace any materials found not according to the specifications of this Purchase Order or found defect,ve/non
worJ..."ing during warranty period. The down time of the equipment should not be more than 48 hours at a ttme and_the t?tal upttme per year should be at least 95% during the warranty period (if warranty exclusively specified in the attached specification sheet then the 
warranty mentioned in the specification will have to be quoted by the bidder else their bid will be rejected). 

8. AMC: The Companies should invariably quote separately the AMC for additional 24 months period and this should be on 
Comprehensive basis i.e. including replarement of parts (if AMC exclusively specified in the attached specification sheet then the AMC 
mentioned in the specification will have to be quoted by the bidder). 

9. Payments: ln case oflndian suppliers the nom1al payment terms are 100% payment on bill basis by NEFT/RTGS (Vendor may attach their 
complete bank details duly certified by their banker with their bill). 

10. No ad,·ance payment will be made . In case of forei gn supply the payment shall be made by Irrevocable Letter of Credit or 100% 
paym ent can be made by Bank Draft within IO days after supply and acceptance of the equipment by CSlR-NBRJ, subject to production 
of Performance of Bank Guarantee (wherever applicable). No claim for payment shall be entertained for the damaged items delivered. 

Details of Our bank is as under: -
The Manager, State Bank of India, 

International Banking Division, Lucknow Main Branch 
Tarawali Kothi, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh, India Pin : 226001 

Phone: +91 522 2627804, Fax : +9 1 522 261 1784, email: ibd .00l 25@sbi .co.in 
ALL BANK CHARGES ABROAD SHALL BE TO THE ACCOUNT OF THE BENEFICIARY i.e. SUPPLIER AND ALL BANK 
CHARGES TN INDIA SHALL BE TO THE ACCOUNT OF THE OPENER i.e. PURCHASER(CSIR-NBRI). 

IL Training/Installation charges: Supplier or their Indian Agent shall be responsible for installation/demonstration/training, wherever 
applicable and should have technical expertise and trained personnel to render "After Sales Services" during the warranty period in Ind ia. If 
the offer in vol ves any training and/or installation charges, the same should be clearly indicted including the period and scope of training. 
The lnstallation, demonstration, commissioning of the sold equipment should be completed by the Supplier / Their authorized 
representative immediately after the arrival of the equipment/item at CSIR-NBRI , Lucknow but not later than 2 weeks. ln case of late 
instal lation, demonstration, commissioning of the supplied equipment by the supplier and or their authorized representative, CSlR-N BRl 
reserve the right to le\')' penalty of I% of Purchase Order Value (subject to a maximum of 10%) per week of the delayed period. 

I 2. Tenderer should clearly define the infrastructure facilities required for installation and commissioning of the Equipment. Tenderers shall 
give an undertaking for after sales services and for providing ' spares/ consumable / software for a period of at least 8 years from the date of 
satisfactory installation. 

13. Manuals & Calibration Certificate: Calibration traceability certificate for the equipment should be furnished and charges if any, 
should be indicated separately in the quotation. Full Technical specifications/literature brochure and instruction manuals fo r operation 
and maintenance of the equipment , should be provided. 

14. All imported components should be quoted in respective country currencies, with a provision to import by CSlR-NBRI directly from the 
manu fact urer / Supplier. In case, the quotation is raised by their Indian agent, on behalf of their principals, documentary proof of their 
registration with DGS&D, attested copies of agreement entered into between them & their fo reign manu facrnrer / Supplier should be 
submit1ed (fa il ing this. Director. NBRI Reserves the right to accept or reject the tender without assigning any reason thereof) . 

15. Foreign tendcrers should have their authorized Indian Agents with techn ical expertise and tra ined personnel to render ·'After Sales 
Srrvicr". If the Ex-Works price includes any agency commiss ion paya ble to India n Agent, in such case the percentage of agency 
,·om mission should be mentioned with th e name and address of th e Indian Agent. 

16. Make/Brand and the name of the manu fac turer wi th address. Co untry uf Origin , Country of Shipment and Currency in which Rates ::ire 
quoted should be clearly mentioned. Manu fac turers/Suppliers/renderers which are havi ng ISO 900 I / 9002: l 994 Accreditat ion should 
ind icate in their quotation. 

Page 2 of 3 



17. Bidders must mention in their quote the fu ll amou nt of OST/other tax . ff tax is not shown ex tra with %age ,n the quolation, then it will be oss u111cd thot the quoted price inc luded all types of taxes involved therein. The financial comparison of such l11dq will be done treating the hid price as wx inclusive etc. This institute is not entitl ed to issue concessiona l fo rms of sales tax/va t i c form "C" or "O""r any · 18. If the bidder hos quoted the "Nil" charges/considerations. then the hid shall be treated as unresponsive and will not be considered 19. Crit er ia for determining responsiveness of the bids that will he taken in to account for evaluation ofbid(s) as : 
I . Time of Delivery 
2. Pcrfor111oncc/c ITTcicncy/cnvironmcntol characteristics 
3. The terms of payment and of guarantees in respect of the subject ma lier of procurement. 
4. price 
5. Cost of operating, 111nintennncc and repair etc . 

20. The quotnt ion should he va lid for a m1n1111um period of90days/J months from the date of opening the quotation. 21. Genera ll y we discourage the negotiation ofter opening of bids. However there may be exceptiona l circumstances wherein lowest evaluated 
responsive bidder may be ca lled fo r negotia tion. 

22. Rejection of bid 111ay he there on the ground of (u) EITccti vc competi tion is lacking (b) all bids and proposals are not su~ntially responsive to the rcquirc111c 11t of the tender docu 111ent/lU'Q (c ) the bid/proposa l prices arc substantially higher that the estimated indented price or avai lab le budget or (d) none of the technica l proposals/bids meets the minimum techn ical requirements of the tender specifications. 23. Dclh·cry period should be clearly ind ica ted in the quotation ond strictl y adhered to. 
24. Thr submission of quotation shall be deemed to be on admiss ion 0 11 the part of the tenderer, had fully acquainted with the Specifications, drawings etc. and no claim other than what stated in the quotation shall be paid in the event of award of Purchase Order 2S. lncomplel'r quot·Ations which does not fulfi ll abo ve mentioned requirements and not conforming to the spccilications terms and condit ions 

arc liable for rejection at the discretion oi' compctcnt authority, CS IR-NORI. 
26. Expenditure involved towards any extra materials required or labour in volved for successful installation of the equipment, if not quoted for, would ha\'e to be borne by the tenderer. CS IR-NBRI wi ll nowhere be responsible for any such type of charges, 
27. Equipment's point-by-point compuison/ complinncc statement with technical specifications indicated in the quotation, s.hould be cnrlosrd along with your quohlflon ns well as 1111y other extni features of the equipment be shown separately therein. 28. Quotations from Manufocturers/Supplicrs/Tenderers, whose performance was not satisfactory in respect of quality of supplies and del ivery schedules 111 any Go~, . or Govt. funded organiza tions, are liable for rejection. The quotations that do not comply with the above criteria and other terms & cond itions are liable fo r rejection. 
29. Bidder/Tenderer must enclose with their tender the list of customer(s)/organizations/CSIR Laboratories, where they have installed/sold the equipment/item which has been quoted by them to CS IR-NBRL The purchase order and/or user satisfaction certificate (wherever possible) ma y be attached with the quotation. 
30. The tender should be type written without any cutting, additions, over.vriting thereon. 
J 1. TI1c tenderer must mention the approx . packing dimensions, weight etc of the item quoted by them. 
32. The decision regarding acceptance or rejection of the quotation(s) will rest with the Director, National Botanical Research Institute, Lucknow, who does not bind himself to accept the lowest quotation and reserve the right to himself, to accept/reject full y or partly any or all the quotations received without ass igning any reason(s) thereof. 
33. The Bidder with their bid must attach an authorization letter from the principa l Company/Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) failing which the competent authority CSIR NBRI reserves the righ t to reject their bid. 
34. The Indian a gems/represen tatives of foreign suppliers who quotes on behalf of the ir principa l company must be registered with the DGSND as per the compulsory enlistment scheme of the Dept. of Expenditure, Ministry of finance ( if applicable) and attach their registration cert ificate/document with their bid failing wh ich their bid will be iiab le to be rejected . If DGSND registration certificate is not available then the bidder must anach a complete certified copy of their agreement with the principal party (wi thout hiding any document of the agreement) failing which their bid will be liable lo be rejected at the discretion of the competent authority. 
JS. The contract wi ll be governed by the app licable Indian laws and subject to the jurisdiction of courts in Lucknow. 
36. TI1e Government of Ind ia provisions regarding make in India, MSME/MSE / preferred policy etc wi ll be applicable in th is tender. Bidder ma y kindly clearly highlight in their bid ifhe is claiming any benefit/relaxat ion on account of any of these provisions. 
37. E-mail or fax bids wil l not be accepted . If any bidder sends the bid by email then that bidder must sent the hard copy of the same bid else Director NBRJ reserves the right to accept or reject such bids. 
38. Bid Security declaration as per Rule 170 ofGFR 201 7 wi ll be acceptable. 
39. No advance payment without equal value of security deposit (BGs/DD/ Collateral security) will be given. 
40. The provisions of code of Integrity as per rule 175( I) ofGFR 2017 wi ll be applicable in this procurement. 
41 . No claim of any type of payment claimed after 3 years wi ll be entertained by the Institute. 
42. The JNR exchange rates of foreign currencies will be used as on the date ofopcning of tender/technical bid . 
43. Other terms and conditions as available on CS IR NBRI website at url htt nbri.res.in w -content 

and-conditions-for-RFQ.pdf wi ll be the integral pan of this RFQ. 

----·· ··----
( · Kumar) 

Stores & Purchase Officer 
fo r CS IR 

Page 3 of 3 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }

